
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 13 April 2021 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021 at 2.00 pm virtually via Microsoft 
Teams, the agenda for which is set out below. 

 
This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 

Members of the Committee and others in attendance will receive an invitation. 
Members of the public will be able to access the public parts of the meeting 
online by following the link from the Council’s website here. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.    Progress Report on the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

5.    Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 
26) 
 

6.    CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Survey Results 2020 (Pages 27 - 60) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


 
 

 
7.    Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 2020/21 Annual 

Governance Statement (Pages 61 - 122) 
 

8.    Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020/21 (Pages 123 - 158) 
 

9.    2020/21 Audit Progress Report (Pages 159 - 172) 
 

10.    Constitution updates (Pages 173 - 182) 
 

11.    COVID-19 - End of Remote Meetings  
 

- Report to follow 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



S&A 03.02.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 3rd February, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

7    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brittain. 
 

9    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 25 November, 2020 be approved as a true record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
 

10    LGA MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report to the committee informing 
members of the Local Government Association (LGA) model code of 
conduct. The report highlighted the changes that had been made to the 
previous draft code that had been circulated in May 2020.  
 
The committee heard that there was no requirement to adopt the code but 
there was an expectation that local authorities would try to achieve a level 
of consistency across a countywide area. Discussions had been ongoing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 03.02.21 

2 
 
 

with other Derbyshire authorities and some of the points raised were 
included in the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the members of the committee consider and comment on the 
LGA model code. 

2. That a further report is submitted to the next meeting of this 
committee setting out proposals for a way forward. 

 
11    STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT 

ACTION PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented the results of the self-
assessment of the committee and an action plan to cover the points 
raised in the survey. 
 
Members highlighted the need for additional training for new members of 
the committee following the initial sessions, after they had participated in 
more than one meeting, in order to provide further context and 
understanding.  
 
Discussion took place around the number of reports considered by the 
committee that are Value for Money related and the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager advised that VFM issues are largely covered by the 
committee’s review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual 
Governance Statement. Internal audit would draw the committee’s 
attention to any VFM issues arising during the course of internal audits. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the self-assessment results / action plan be approved. 
 

2. That a further self-assessment be undertaken in a years’ time 
 

12    PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period November 2020 to 
December 2020, in respect of reports issued relating to the 2020/21 
internal audit plan. 
 

Page 4



S&A 03.02.21 

3 
 
 

It was noted that three reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance: 
 
 -      ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 2 
 
 -      ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 1 
 
The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. 
 
Progress against the plan had been impacted by the redeployment of staff 
to work on business grants between November 2020 and January 2021. It 
was noted that the situation had been examined carefully and although 
the plan would not be completed, the Internal Audit Consort Manager was 
satisfied that it would be possible to give an unlimited opinion at the end 
of the year provided audit staff were able to return to internal audit work 
for the remainder of the year. The committee asked about how the 
opinion would be impacted by the reduced number of audit reports. The 
Internal Audit Consortium Manager explained that the plan had been 
refocussed based on risk to ensure that there was sufficient coverage of 
governance, risk and control arrangements to be able to form an opinion. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the CIPFA guidance relating to the Head of Internal Audit 
Annual Opinion: Addressing the Risk of a limitation of scope be 
noted 

 
13    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESO
[...]
rs’ information a summary of Internal Audit 

Reports issued January to March 2021 and an update on the progress 

made in respect of the 2020/21 internal audit plan. 

  

2.0 Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the report be noted. 

  

3.0 Reasons for recommendation 

 

3.1 To update Members on progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit 

Plan and to provide assurance on the governance, risk and control 

processes in place.  

  

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal Audit 

Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards and Audit 

Committee in respect of performance against the audit plan. Significant 

risk and control issues should also be reported. 

The 2020/21 Internal audit plan was approved at the Standards and 

Audit Committee on the 5th May 2020. The internal audit team are 

currently working to this plan. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

4.6 

 

 

 

Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of reports issued January to 

March 2021 for audits included in the 2020/21 internal audit plan. This 

period 3 reports have been issued 1 with substantial assurance and 2 

with reasonable assurance.  

 

The assurance level is awarded in respect of the controls in place and 

the system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk in line with 

the definitions below.  

 

Assurance Level Definition 

Substantial 

Assurance 

 

There is a sound system of controls in place, 

designed to achieve the system objectives. 

Controls are being consistently applied and risks 

well managed. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

 

The majority of controls are in place and 

operating effectively, although some control 

improvements are required. The system should 

achieve its objectives. Risks are generally well 

managed. 

Limited 

Assurance 

 

Certain important con
[...]
puter and IT Related    

 Cyber risks / network security / DR H 15  

 Inventory / disposal of old equipment M 10  

 New system Review / upgrades  5  

     

 Total  30  

  
 
 
 

   

 Cross Cutting Issues    

 Business Continuity Planning M 12  

 Climate Change H 5  

 Corporate Governance and Annual Governance 
Statement 

H 18  

 Ethical Governance M 12  

 Financial Advice / Working Groups/Transformation 
Projects 

 25  

 Property Repairs (Non housing) H 12  

 Projects e.g. Economic Development, Town Hall 
restack 

M 20  

 Safeguarding M 12  

 Total  116  

     

 Fraud and Corruption    

 Review of Anti- Fraud Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy 

M 3  

 Total  3  

     

 Location / Regularity    

 Petty Cash L 5  

     

     

 CIPFA Apprenticeship  30  

 Contingency/Special Investigations  30  

 Update Test Schedules  10  

 Audit Committee / Client Officer Liaison  15  

     

 Planned Total Days 2020/21  560  

     
 

Page 14



For publication 

 

CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL  

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

21st April 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

 

 

1.0  Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To present to Members for consideration and agreement the Internal 

Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

  

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be agreed. 

 

2.2 That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need adjusting 

and prioritising in the light of any emerging risks.  

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to 

determine the internal audit work plan for the year. 

  

4.0 Report details 

 

4.1    

 

 

 

 

 

A key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards is that 

a periodic risk- based plan should be prepared that is sufficiently 

flexible to reflect the changing risks and priorities of the organisation. 

The risk- based plan should be fixed for a period of no longer than one 

year, should outline the assignments to be carried out, their respective 

priorities and the estimated resources needed. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.6 

 

 

 

 

 

4.7 

 

 

4.8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The internal audit plan is linked to the Council Plan in respect of its aim 

to provide value for money services and has recognised the Council’s 

priorities as outlined in the Council Plan. Audit reviews assess the 

controls and procedures in operation and make recommendations for 

improvement. 

 

The plan has been prepared taking into account the following factors: - 

 The organisational objectives and priorities 

 Local and national issues and risks 

 The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion 

 An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise   

 The Council’s strategic risk register 

 Consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team 

 

This year I felt it prudent to increase the number of contingency days 

to allow for the coverage of any unforeseen or emerging risks. 

 

I have included some reserve audit areas at the end of the plan. Whilst 

every effort will be made to complete the 2021/22 planned areas first, 

a list of reserve areas provides more flexibility. At certain times of the 

year, particularly year end and for example during lockdown there can 

be legitimate reasons why an audit is not feasible at a particular time. 

If the contingency days are not required then these will be utilised on 

the reserve areas. 

  

It should be noted that the frequency of some audits will be reduced 

over the next few years whilst the reduction in the number of audits 

completed in 2020/21 due to COVID-19 is caught up on. For example, 

we would usually review car parks and venues every 2 years but this 

time it will be 3 years. 

 

An an
[...]
 Petty Cash 5 5 0 Theft 

      

 Total 5 5 0  

      

N/A Special Investigations/Contingency/emerging 
risks 

30 30 50 Theft, fraud, reputation, health & safety (Corporate risk 
17) 

N/A Apprenticeship / training 0 30 30  

N/A Updates/review of test schedules 10 10 10 Current risks not identified 

N/A Audit Committee / Client Officer Liaison 15 15 15 Non- compliance with PSIAS 

      

 Planned Total Days  560 560 560  
      

 

Reserve Areas for 2021/22 
Council Tax 

Cash and Bank 

Property Rents 

Insurance 

Bank Reconciliation 

Health and Safety 

Inventory / disposal of old equipment 

Housing Acquisitions 

Housing Capital 

P
age 25



 

Homelessness 

Decoration vouchers 

P
age 26



For publication 

 

CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2020 

 

Meeting: 

 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  

 

21st April 2021 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Governance 

Directorate: 

 

Finance 

For publication   

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the report 

 

1.1 To present, for members’ information the results of CIPFA’S Fraud and 

Corruption Tracker Survey 2020 (CFaCT) that provides a picture of 

fraudulent activity in local government. (Appendix 1) 

 

1.2 To detail the level of fraud detected by CBC in 2019/2020.  

 

1.3 To detail the controls and procedures that CBC has in place to mitigate the 

risk of fraud.  

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the results of CIPFA’s fraud and Corruption Tracker survey be noted. 

 

2.2 To note the level of fraud detected by CBC in 2019/20. 

 

2.3 That the fraud prevention measures that CBC has in place to reduce the 

risk of fraud be noted. 

 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 

3.1 To inform Members of the results of the CIPFA Fraud and Corruption 

Tracker survey. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



3.2 To provide Members with details of the fraud prevention measures in 

place at CBC. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

Key Findings of the Survey 

 

4.1 The CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre was launched in J
[...]
 of Corporate Governance 

requirements during the year 2020/21 and to present the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

  

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

That the Standards and Audit Committee: 

a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with 

any comments from Cabinet;   

b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement, and  

c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be 

signed by the Leader and Chief Executive. 

 

2.3 That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken in 

12 months’ time. 

 

2.4 That progress on the significant issues and future challenges identified 

in the Annual Governance Statement is monitored by the Corporate 

Leadership Team. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to 

monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



3.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015. 

 

3.3 To support the maintenance of sound governance arrangements 

within the Council. 

 

4.0 Report details 

 

Background 

 

4.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As good practice and to promote sound governance arrangements local 

authorities are recommended to adopt and regularly review a Code of 

Corporate Governance. The Code of Corporate Governance details the 

system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 

relates to its local community. The overall aim is to ensure that resources 

are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to priorities, 

that there is sound and inclusive decision making and that there is clear 

accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve desired 

outcomes for service users and communities. 

 

The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance refle
[...]
order to report publicly on the extent to which they 

comply with their own code of governance, which in turn is consistent 

with the good governance principles in the Framework. 

 

Within the delivering good governance in Local Government 

Framework 2016 Edition is a list of the key elements of the structures 

and processes that comprise an authority’s governance arrangements. 

The Corporate Leadership Team and other senior officers have 

reviewed the position in Chesterfield Borough Council against the key 

elements and this review is shown at Appendix 2. 

 

 

Review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 

requirements 

 

The Review in Appendix 1 shows that compliance with the Code 

requirements has been largely achieved during the year 2020/21. Where 

there is only part compliance or no compliance these areas have been 

addressed within the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

The Annual Governance Statement 

Page 63



 

4.8 

 

 

 

4.9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.10 

 

 

4.11 

 

 

 

 

4.12 

 

 

4.13 

 

 

 

 

4.14 

 

The review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance helps 

to identify evidence which is then used in the Annual Governance 

Statement.   

 

The guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) has also been used when producing the Annual 

Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 

3) has been derived from a detailed review of the assurances by senior 

officers and from the work undertaken and risks identified by internal 

audit.  

 

The Corporate Leadership Team and other senior officers have all been 

involved in the review. 

 

The review indicates that many of the processes and procedures in place 

at Chesterfield Borough Council are compliant with good practice 

however there are some governance issues and future challenges that 

are detailed within the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

The Annual Governance Stateme
[...]
ect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2

P
age 124



Standards and Audit Committee
Chesterfield Borough Council
Town Hall
Rose Hill
Chesterfield
S40 1LP

12 April 2021

Dear Committee Members

Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum – Year ending 31 March 2021 
We are pleased to present our Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum for Chesterfield Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2021. The purpose of this document is to summarise our audit approach, highlight significant audit 
risks and areas of key judgements and provide you with the details of our audit team. As it is a fundamental requirement that an auditor is, and is seen to be, independent of its clients, section 7 of this document also summarises 
our considerations and conclusions on our independence as auditors. We consider two-way communication with you to be key to a successful audit and important in:

• reaching a mutual understanding of the scope of the audit and the responsibilities of each of us;

• sharing information to assist each of us to fulfil our respective responsibilities;

• providing you with constructive observations arising from the audit process; and

• ensuring that we, as external auditors, gain an understanding of your attitude and views in respect of the internal and external operational, financial, compliance and other risks facing Chesterfield Borough Council which may 
affect the audit, including the likelihood of those risks materialising and how they are monitored and managed.

With that in mind, we see this document, which has been prepared following our initial planning discussions with management, as being the basis for a discussion around our audit approach, any questions, concerns or input you 
may have on our approach or role as auditor. This document also contains an appendix that outlines our key communications with you during the course of the audit,

It 
[...]
nt balance, and disclosure.

Our audit will be planned and performed so as to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement and give a true and fair view. The concept of materiality and how we define a 
misstatement is explained in more detail in section 8. 

The diagram on the next page outlines the procedures we perform at the different stages of the audit and the indicative timeline at this stage based on the current national timetable. The specific dates are subject though to 

• the timely provision of information by third parties; and 

• us being able to fully complete the audit procedures to the required quality standards.

We are continuing to discuss the detailed year-end audit arrangements with management, together with the timing of the main audit visit and completion stages. It is clear that the impact of the 2019/20 changes to the year-end 
timetable and delays nationally in completing audits is taking some time to unwind, with MHCLG confirming in March 2021 their expectation that the 2020/21 and 2021/22 draft and audited accounts publication dates will be 31 July 
and 30 September respectively. These dates are challenging and we will keep the Committee informed on the audit progress and any early matters arising.

COVID-19 Working Arrangements and impact on our auditor’s report 
The accounts preparation and audit will once again be significantly impacted by the COVID-19 remote working arrangements and it is important that we continue to keep in close contact with the finance team and are able to 
respond to emerging issues. The 2020/21 audit is again expected to be carried out largely remotely. 

9

Engagement and 
responsibilities summary

Your audit
engagement team

Audit scope,
approach and timeline

Significant risks and key 
judgement areas Value for money Fees for audit and

other services
Our commitment to 

independence
Materiality and 
misstatements Appendices

P
age 131



10

3. Audit scope, 
[...]
 160



Section 01:
Audit progress

P
age 161



12 April 2021 4

Audit progress
Purpose of this report

This report provides the Standards and Audit Committee meeting with an update on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors and also 
includes, at Section 2, for your information, a summary of recent reports and publications which are relevant to the Committee’s audit role.  

Housing benefit subsidy claim 2019/20 

We completed our work and issued our report in respect of the 2019/20 housing benefits subsidy claim on 26 January 2021. There were no amendments required to the 
final claim and there are no matters arising from the work that we need to bring to the Committee’s attention. 

2020/21 audit

Our Audit Strategy Memorandum for 2020/21 is on the same agenda as this report. 

In this period we have also: 

• continued to liaise with officers in respect of planning the 2020/21 audit; 

• considered the latest agendas and papers; 

• started our interim review of the financial systems and processes; and

• carried out some early substantive testing. 

The 2020/21 audit is again expected to be carried out largely remotely. We are continuing to discuss the detailed year end audit arrangements with management, together 
with the timing of the main audit visit and completion. We will keep the Committee informed on the audit progress and any early matters arising. 

P
age 162



Section 02:
National publications

P
age 163



12 April 2021 6

National Publications
Publication/update Key points

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountability (CIPFA)

1. Fraud and Corruption Tracker CIPFA’s latest information has been published.

2. Consultation on stronger Prudential Code CIPFA is consulting on the Prudential Code, including proposals to strengthen the requirements for 
commercial investments.

3. CIPFA Bulletin 06 – Application of the Good 
Governance Framework 2020/21

Provides updated guidance and takes into account the intro
[...]
7 Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Code of Corporate Governance Review 2020-21
	Appendix 2 - Key Elements
	Appendix 3 - Annual Governance Statement 20.21

	8 Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020/21
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35

	9 2020/21 Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13

	10 Constitution updates
	App 1 Constitution - Document Control - April 2021 - changes since October 2020 - tracked
	Report to Standards and Audit Committee - Updates to Constitution - 21-04-21 - updated Appendix
	COUNCIL LAND
	Management of Land, VAT and Repairs







Minutes of the meeting


S&A 21.04.21 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Brady 
Kellman 
 

Councillors T Murphy 
Snowdon 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

15    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Brittain. 
 

17    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 3 February, 2021 be approved as a true record and be signed by 
the Chair. 
 

18    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period January to March, 2021 
and provided an update on the progress made in respect of the 2020/21 
internal audit plan. 
 
It was noted that three reports had been issued during this period and had 
been given the following levels of assurance: 
 



S&A 21.04.21 

2 
 
 

- ‘Substantial Assurance’ – 1 
- ‘Reasonable Assurance’ – 2 

 
The committee was informed that no fraud had been discovered. 
 
It was reported that a risk analysis would be undertaken to consider which 
of the audits not completed during this financial year would be included on 
the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19    CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2021/22  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report detailing the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required that a periodic risk-
based plan be prepared that would be sufficiently flexible to reflect the 
changing risks and priorities of the organisation. The internal audit plan 
links to the Council Plan and audit reviews assess the controls and 
procedures in operation and make recommendations for improvement. 
 
The internal audit plan, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, 
detailed the areas where audits would take place during 2021/22 and the 
number of days allocated to each area. The report noted that the number 
of contingency days had been increased to allow for the coverage of any 
unforeseen or emerging risks. In addition, a number of reserve areas had 
been added to the end of the list; if the contingency days were not 
required, these would be utilised on the reserve areas.   
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be approved. 
 

2. That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need adjusting 
and prioritising in the light of any emerging risks. 

 
20    CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION SURVEY RESULTS 2020  

 



S&A 21.04.21 

3 
 
 

The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report on the results 
of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2020 (CFaCT), attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, which provided a picture of fraudulent 
activity in local government.  
 
The report also outlined the level of fraud detected by the Council during 
2019/20. The only instances of fraud identified were in relation to single 
person discount. 
 
The Council had controls and procedures in place to mitigate the risk of 
fraud, these were detailed in paragraph 4.6 of the officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey be 
noted. 
 

2. That the level of fraud detected by Chesterfield Borough Council in 
2019/20 be noted. 
 

3. That the fraud prevention measures put in place by Chesterfield 
Borough Council to reduce the risk of fraud be noted. 
 

4. That an update on the progress made on the recommendations 
from the audit of Procurement be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee on 28 July, 2021. 

 
21    REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 

2020/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report on the review 
of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance requirements 
during 2020/21 and the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21. 
 
The report noted that local authorities are recommended to adopt and 
regularly review a Code of Corporate Governance which details the 
system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 
relates to its local community. The outcomes from the review, as detailed 
in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, demonstrated that compliance with 
the Code had largely been achieved during 2020/21.  
 



S&A 21.04.21 

4 
 
 

The Annual Governance Statement, as detailed in Appendix 3 of the 
officer’s report, was derived from a detailed review of the assurances by 
senior officers and from the work undertaken and risks identified by 
internal audit. The review indicated that many of the Council’s processes 
and procedures were compliant with good practice; however there were 
some governance issues and future challenges which were detailed 
within the Statement, including the continuing impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s governance arrangements. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Annual Governance Statement be approved and be signed 
by the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 

2. That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken 
in 12 months’ time. 
 

3. That progress on the significant issues and future challenges 
identified in the Annual Governance Statement be monitored by the 
Corporate Leadership Team. 

 
 

22    AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2020/21  
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented the draft Audit 
Strategy Memorandum for the year ending 31 March, 2021. The 
memorandum summarised the audit approach taken by Mazars and 
highlighted significant audit risks and areas of key judgements.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

23    2020/21 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented a report updating 
members on the progress in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors.  
 
The report noted that the 2020/21 audit was expected to be carried out 
largely remotely and Mazars were in discussions with the Council 
regarding the detailed year end audit arrangements and the timing of the 



S&A 21.04.21 

5 
 
 

main audit visit and completion. The Committee would be kept informed 
of the audit’s progress and any early matters arising. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

24    CONSTITUTION UPDATES  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report to update members on changes 
that were required to the Constitution. 
 
The Constitution was approved by Full Council in October, 2020. Since 
then, changes had been made to reflect the Corporate Management 
Team restructure, the Leader’s portfolio adjustments, routine updates and 
corrections. A summary of changes was included in Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report and the changes that required the approval of the 
Standards and Audit Committee were detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
officer’s report. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the changes to the Constitution be confirmed. 
 

25    COVID-19 - END OF REMOTE MEETINGS  
 
The Monitoring Officer and Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
presented a report informing members of the need to return to physical 
meetings and to seek agreement of revised procedures during the current 
stage of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Remote Meeting Regulations enabled member level meetings to be 
held and decisions made remotely, however these regulations would 
come to an end on 7 May, 2021. A court application seeking a declaration 
that remote meetings could continue under existing provisions had been 
made but the outcome was not yet known.  
 
The Standards and Audit Committee approved emergency delegations in 
March and April, 2020 to enable decision making to continue until the 
Remote Meeting Regulations were introduced. These emergency 
delegations could still be used if necessary, however it had been 
acknowledged that such delegations led to a “democratic deficit”. The 



S&A 21.04.21 

6 
 
 

Council had therefore made preparations for a return to physical meetings 
which included undertaking extensive risk assessments based on the 
different levels of Covid-19 restrictions as well as other practical 
considerations including retaining virtual options for non-statutory 
meetings and focussing agendas to reduce the length of meetings. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the Committee be informed of the outcome of the high court 
case, once known. 
 

3. That, if the high court case confirms that attendance at meetings by 
remote means can continue after 6 May, 2021, all member-level 
bodies continue to meet remotely until 21 June, 2021 at the earliest 
and that the position be reconsidered at that point. 
 

4. That, if the high court case is not successful and remote attendance 
is no longer permitted after 6 May, 2021, the proposals for safely 
returning to physical meetings, as set out in the officer’s report, be 
supported. 
 

5. That officers, in consultation with the Leader, Leader of the Main 
Opposition Group, Chair of Standards and Audit Committee, 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Chair of the relevant 
committee as appropriate, determine the most effective way to 
safely reintroduce physical meetings. 
 

6. That appropriate member training and guidance is put in place to 
enable the safe and effective reintroduction and conduct of physical 
meetings. 
 

7. That, after consultation with the Leader, Leader of the Main 
Opposition Group, Chair of Standards and Audit Committee, 
Cabinet Member for Governance and Chair of the relevant 
committee as appropriate, the Monitoring Officer be authorised to 
make any temporary amendments to standing orders as necessary 
to ensure the safe and effective reintroduction and conduct of 
physical meetings. 
 



S&A 21.04.21 

7 
 
 

8. That the emergency delegations and remote meetings standing 
orders approved by this Committee in 2020 be retained. 

 
 
 


